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Introduction & Overview

The Youth Risk Behavior Survey System (YRBSS) was developed by the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC)/Division of Adolescent and School Health (DASH) to monitor six health risk behaviors.
These risk behaviors are unintentional injuries and violence, sexual behaviors, alcohol and other drug use, to-
bacco use, unhealthy dietary behaviors, and inadequate physical activity.
The Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) is one component of the YRBSS. It has been modified to reflect
the health behavior questions deemed pertinent to North Carolina high school students. North Carolina
Healthy Schools has conducted the survey state wide every two years. The results of the survey can assist
government agencies, schools, community organizations and other stakeholders to identify the critical health
needs of children and adolescents and develop programs to mitigate them.

Parents could decline their children’s participation in the survey by returning the Passive Parental Consent
Form that was sent home before the scheduled survey date. Students could refuse to participate or skip any

question that they did not want to answer.

In 2015, the YRBS was administered to 2,197 students in 16 Winston-Salem/Forsyth County (WSFC) high
schools. The response rate for schools was 100%, and the response rate for students was 79%. The survey
questionnaire consisted of 98 questions. Table 1 provides the demographic characteristics of the survey re-

spondents.

Table 1
Recent trends in the 2015 WSFC High School YRBS re-
sults suggest that there has been very little change in al-
cohol, tobacco, and other drug use among high school
students. A previously unasked question about the use of
electronic vapor products show that 1 in 4 students (25%)
reported using them at least once in the 30 days prior to
the survey. The data also suggest that texting/emailing
while driving, gambling, electronic bullying, and mental
health issues persist among WSFC high school students.

This brief review of the data includes Appendix A that
shows the relationship between select risk behaviors and
academic achievement based on the 2015 survey re-
sponses. It also includes Appendix B that shows how
WSFC High School YRBS results compare to those for
the State of North Carolina and the United States on se-
lect behaviors.

The days or months referenced in the results is in relation
to the day/date that students took the survey. For exam-
ple, ‘in the past 30 days’ refers to the 30 days that pre-
ceded the date/day of the survey. The period referenced
in the summary results were used in the associated survey
questions.

Demographic Number of Students Sampled

Characteristics in this Subgroup* Percentage
Gender
Male 1,123 51.1
Female 1,074 48.9
Grade
9t 639 29.1
10" 551 25.1
1® 521 23.7
12 486 22.1
Other 2 0.1
Race/Ethnicity
Black Non-Hisp. 663 30.2
Hispanic/Latino 400 18.2
White Non-Hisp. 989 45.0
All other races 46 2.1
Multiple races 99 4.5

* Total count for each subgroup may be off due to round-

ing.




Based on the 2015 WSFC High School YRBS responses, alcohol, tobacco and other drugs were found to be
negatively associated with academic achievement (Appendix A). For example, analysis of the 2015 YRBS
results showed that 11% of WSFC high school students who earned mostly A’s, 20% who earned mostly
B’s, 25% who earned mostly C’s and 37% who earned mostly D/F’s used marijuana one or more times in the
past 30 days (Appendix A).
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WSFC High Schools YRBS Results

Flgure 1 shows that in 2015’ Alcohol, Tobacco and other Drug Use, 2013 - 2015

about:

o 1in4(24.2%) was offered, Offered, sold, or given an illegal drug
sold, or given illegal drugs on on school property in the past 12
school property during the last months
12 months

Used marijuana z 1 timein the past 30

e 1in5 (18.90%) reported that days

they had used marijuana on one
or more times in the last 30
days

e 1in 8 (13.0%) high school stu-
dents reported that they had had
5 or more drinks of alcohol
within a couple hours on one or
more days in the last 30 days

Had z 5 drinks of alcohol in a row
within a couple of hours (binge
drinking) on z 1 day in the past 30...

2015

Had a drink of alcohol on z 1 day in

i 27.0
the past 30 days .

28.3 E2013

Used electronic vapor productsonz 1 3t 24.7
day in the past 30 days*

e 1in4(27.9%) high school stu- 1
dents reported that they had had | Smoked cigarettes onz 1 day in the
a drink of alcohol on one or past 30 days
more days in the last 30 days

o 1in4 (24.7%) reported that

they had used electronic vapor
products on one or more days in
the last 30 days * Not asked in 2013

N J
e 1in9 (11.2%) high school stu-
dents reported that they had smoked cigarettes on one or more days in the last 30 days

= 11.2
B 12.5

Percentage of Students

Figure 1 also compares the trend in the prevalence rates of alcohol, tobacco, and other drug use among WSFC high
school students between 2013 and 2015. Based on the results:

o There was a 1.7% increase in the prevalence rates for high school students who reported that they were offered, sold, or
given an illegal drug on school property in the past 12 months.

e There was a 3.8% increase in the prevalence rates for high school students who used marijuana one or more times in the
past 30 days.

e There was a 3.2% increase in the prevalence rates for high school students who had 5 or more drinks in a row within a
couple of hours on one or more days in the past 30 days.

e There was a 1.4% decrease in the prevalence rates for high school students who drinking of alcohol on one or more days
in the past 30 days.

e There was a 10.4% decrease in the prevalence rates for high school students who smoke cigarettes on one or more days
in the past 30 days.




Age Groups

Figure 2

Figure 2 shows that WSFC high
school students age 18 and older
were more likely than any other

age group to report that they:

L2

Had used marijuana one or more
times in the past 30 days

Had 5 or more drinks in a row
within a couple of hours on one
or more days in the past 30 days

Had a drink of alcohol on one or
more days in the past 30 days

Used electronic vapor products
on one or more days in the past
30 days

Smoked cigarettes on one or
more days in the past 30 days

Figure 2 shows that among
high school students age 15
and younger, about:

¢ 1in4(25.4%) was offered, given
or sold illegal drugs on school
property in the past 12 months

¢ 1in9 (11.5%) used marijuana
one or more times in the past 30
days

¢ 1in 12 (8.5%) binge drink on
one or more days in the past 30
days

¢ 11in5 (19.9%) drank alcohol on
one or more days in the past 30
days

¢ 1in4(23.3%) used electronic
vapor products on one or more
days in the past 30 days

¢ 1in 10 (9.8%) smoked a cigarette
on one or more days in the past
30 days

2015 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results
Alcohol, Tobacco & other Drug Use based on Age Groups

Was offered, sold, or given an illegal drug
on school property in the past 12 months

Used marijuana z 1 time in the past 30 days

Had & 5 drinks of alcohol in a row withina

couple of hours (binge drinking) on 2 1 day

in the past 30 days

Had a drink of alcohol on 2 1 day in thepast |Gl i il . i

30days

Used electronicvapor productsonz 1 day i

in the past 30 days™®

Smoked cigarettes on z 1 day in the past 30
days

< 15 years
H16-17 years

E42 18 years

Percentage of Students

Figure 2 shows that among high

school students age 16 - 17
years, about:

¢ 1in4(23.2%) was offered, given

or sold illegal drugs on school
property in the past 12 months

¢ 1in5 (21.1%) used marijuana

one or more times in the past 30

days

¢ 1in 8 (13.1%) binge drink on
one or more days in the past 30
days

¢ 1in 3 (28.7%) drank alcohol on
one or more days in the past 30

days

¢ 1in4(24.2%) used electronic
vapor products on one or more
days in the past 30 days

¢ 1in 10 (9.9%) smoked a cigarette

on one or more days in the past
30 days

Figure 2 shows that among high
school students age 18 years and
older, about:

L

1 in 4 (24.8%) was offered, given
or sold illegal drugs on school
property in the past 12 months

1 in 3 (30.2%) used marijuana
one or more times in the past 30
days

1 in 4 (23.4%) binge drink on
one or more days in the past 30
days

2 in 5 (45.7%) drank alcohol on
one or more days in the past 30
days

1 in 3 (30.0%) used electronic
vapor products on one or more
days in the past 30 days

1in 5 (18.8%) smoked a cigarette
on one or more days in the past
30 days




Race/Ethnicity

Figure 3

Figure 3 shows that in 2015:

Hispanic/Latino high school students were
more likely than Black or White high
school students to report that they:

*

Black high school students were more
likely than White or Hispanic/Latino high
school students to report that they:

¢ Had used marijuana on one or more days

White high school students were more
likely than Hispanic/Latino or Black high |
school students to report that they:

Were offered, sold, or given an illegal
drug on school property in the past 12

months

Had used electronic vapor products on one

or more of the past 30 days

in the past 30 days

Was offered, sold, or given an illegal

drug on school property in the past 12 |[SESES

2015 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results
Alcohol, Tobacco and other Drug Use based on Race/Ethnicity

months

Used marijuana z 1 time inthe past [
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¢ Drank alcohol on one or more days in the past 30 days

+ Binge drink on one or more days in the past 30 days

*

Smoked cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days

Figure 3 shows that among
Black high school students,
about:

¢ 1in5 (20.0%) was offered, given
or sold illegal drugs on school

property ...

¢ 1in5 (20.6%) used marijuana
one or more times ...

¢ 1in 14 (7.0%) binge drink on
one or more days ...

¢ 1in5(21.4%) drank alcohol on
one or more days ...

¢ 1in5(22.0%) used electronic
vapor products on one or more
days ...

¢ 1in 15 (6.8%) smoked cigarettes
on one or more days ...

Figure 3 shows that, among His-
panic/Latino high school stu-
dents, about:

¢ 1in4 (28.0%) was offered, given
or sold illegal drugs on school

property ...

¢ 1in6 (17.3%) used marijuana one
or more times ...

¢ 1in 10 (10.2%) binge drink on
one or more days ...

¢ 1in4 (24.1%) drank alcohol on
one or more days ...

¢ 1in4(25.5%) used electronic
vapor products on one or more
days ...

¢ 1in 10 (10.7%) smoked cigarettes
on one or more days ...

Figure 3 shows that among
White high school students,
about:

¢ 1in4 (24.3%) was offered, given
or sold illegal drugs on school

property ...

¢ 1in 6 (17.5%) used marijuana
one or more times ...

¢ 1in 6 (17.4%) binge drink on
one or more days ...

¢ 1in 3 (33.2%) drank alcohol on
one or more days ...

¢ 11in4 (24.6%) used electronic
vapor products on one or more
days ...

¢ 1in 8 (12.9%) smoked cigarettes
on one or more days ...




Gender

=

Figure 4
2015 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results
Figure 4 shows that: Alcohol, Tobacco & other Drug Use based on Gender

High school males were more
hkely than hlgh school females to \Was offered, sold, or given an illegal drug on [FiEEEEEIEREHEEEEHEER

report that they school property in the past 12 months
¢ Were offered, sold, or given an Used marijuana 2 1 time in the past 30 days ::: remal
: . . emale
illegal drug on school property in
the past 12 months Had z 5 drinks of alcoholin a row withina ——07uo-——uw«— 117 EMale
couple of hours (binge drinking)on z 1day e -

in the past 30 days

¢ Binge drink

Had a drink of alcohol on z 1 day in the past |
¢ Used electronic vapor products on 30days
one or more days in the past 30

Used electronic vapor products on z 1 day in ' R
days the past 30 days

¢ Smoked cigarettes on one or more | smoked cigarettes on 2 1 day in the past 30 5
days in the past 30 days days

High school females were more
hkely than hlgh school males to Percentage of Students
report that they: N

¢ Had a drink of alcohol on at least one day in the past 30 days

High school males and females were equally likely to
report that they had used marijuana on one or more
days in the past 30 days.

Figure 4 shows that among female high school students, about:

1 in 5 (21.8%) was offered, given or sold illegal drugs on school property in the past 12 months
1 in 5 (18.9%) used marijuana one or more times in the past 30 days

1in 9 (11.7%) binge drink on one or more days in the past 30 days

1 in 3 (29.8%) drank alcohol on one or more days in the past 30 days

1 in 5 (21.5%) used electronic vapor products on one or more days in the past 30 days

* & & o o o

1 in 10 (9.6%) smoked cigarettes on one or more days in the past 30 days

Figure 4 shows that among male high school students, about:

1 in 4 (26.5%) was offered, given or sold illegal drugs on school property in the past 12 months
1 in 5 (18.8%) used marijuana one or more times in the past 30 days

1 in 7 (14.1%) binge drink on one or more days in the past 30 days

1 in 4 (26.1%) drank alcohol on one or more days in the past 30 days

1 in 4 (27.5%) used electronic vapor products on one or more days in the past 30 days

* & & & o o

1 in 8 (12.6%) smoked a cigarette on one or more days in the past 30 days




Based on the 2015 WSFC High School YRBS responses, most personal safety risk behaviors were found to
be negatively associated with academic achievement. For example, analysis of the 2015 YRBS results showed
that 15% of students who earned mostly A’s, 15% who earned mostly B’s, 19% who earned mostly C’s and
27% who earned mostly D/F’s rode in a car driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol on one or
more days in the past 30 days (Appendix A).

Figure 5 ’ N

WSFC High Schools YRBS Results

Figure S shows that in Personal Safety Behavioral Factors, 2013 - 2015

2015, almost:

¢ 4 outof 5 (78.6%) WSFC

high school students who Never/rarely wore a bicycle helmet [l i 78 6
de bi | d when riding a bicycle in the past 12 IR RHI e
rode bicycles reporte months 78.0

that they never or rarely

wore a helmet when rid-

ing their bicycle £§2015

Texted or emailed while driving =z 1 time
¢ 1in3(35.4%) high during the past 30 days
school students who

2013

drove cars in the past 30

days reported that they Rodein a car drivenbysomeonewho {45 17 o

had texted and/or emailed had been drinking alcohol 21 day during
the past 30 days 17.6

while driving one or more

times . . |
(1] 50 100

¢ 1in 6 (17.0%) reported

that they rode in a car

Percentage of Students

\, v

driven by someone who
had been drinking alcohol on one or more days in the past 30 days

Figure S also compares the trend in the prevalence rates of personal safety risk behaviors among WSFC high
school students between 2013 and 2015. Based on the results:

¢ The percentage for students who never/rarely wore a helmet when riding a bicycle in the 12 months remained rela-
tively unchanged between 2013 and 2015.

¢ The prevalence rate for texting/emailing while driving on one or more days in the past 30 days increased by 11.7%
between 2013 and 2015.

¢ Between 2013 and 2015, the prevalence rate decreased by 3.4% for high school students who rode in a car driven
by someone who had been drinking alcohol on one or more days during the 30 days.




Age Groups
Figure 6

Figure 6 shows that high school
students age 16 — 17 years were:

¢ More likely than other age
groups to report that they had
never or rarely worn a bicycle
helmet when riding a bicycle in
the past 12 months

¢ Less likely than students in
other age groups to report that
they rode in a car driven by
someone who had been drink-
ing alcohol on one or more
days during the past 30 days

Figure 6 also shows that high
school students age 18 years and
older were more likely than stu-
dents in other age groups to fext

Rode in a car driven by someone who

.

2015 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results
Personal Safety Behavioral Factors based on Age Groups

Never/rarely wore a bicycle helmet
when riding a bicycle in the past 12
months

Texted or emailed while driving2 1
time during the past 30 days

had been drinking alcohol z1 day
during the past 30 days

< 15 years
M 16 - 17 years

2 18 years

50 100

Percentage of Students

or email one or more times

while driving during the past 30 days.

Figure 6 shows that among
high school students age 15
and younger, about:

¢ 31in 4 (75.7%) reported that
they never or rarely worn a
bicycle helmet when riding a
bicycle in the past 12 months

¢ 1in 10 (10.7%) texted and/or

emailed while driving on one
or more times in the past 30
days

¢ 1in 6 (17.8%) reported that
they rode in a car driven by
someone who had been drink-
ing alcohol on one or more
days in the past 30 days

Figure 6 shows that among
high school students ages 16 -
17 years, about:

¢ 4in 5 (82.0%) reported that
they never or rarely worn a
bicycle helmet when riding a
bicycle in the past 12 months

¢ 11n 3 (39.7%) texted and/or
emailed while driving on one
or more times in the past 30
days

¢ 1in 6 (16.40%) reported that
they rode in a car driven by
someone who had been drink-
ing alcohol on one or more
days in the past 30 days

Figure 6 shows that among
high school students age 18
and older, about:

¢ 3in 4 (75.8%) reported that
they never or rarely worn a bi-
cycle helmet when riding a bi-
cycle in the past 12 months

¢ 3 outof 5(59.5%) texted and/or
emailed while driving on one or
more times in the past 30 days .

¢ 1in6(17.0%) reported that
they rode in a car driven by
someone who had been drinking
alcohol on one or more days in
the past 30 days




Race/Ethnicity
Figure 7

Figure 7 shows that White high
school students were less likely
than Black or Hispanic/Latino
high school students to report that
they:

¢ Never or rarely worn a bicy-
cle helmet when riding a bi-
cycle

¢ Rode in a car driven by some-
one who had been drinking
alcohol on one or more days
during the past 30 days

Figure 7 also shows that Black
high school students were less
likely than Hispanic/Latino or
White students to report that they
had ftexted or emailed one or
more times while driving in the
past 30 days.

2013 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results
Personal Safety Behavior Factors based on Race/Ethnicity

Never/rarely wore a bicycle helmet
when riding a bicycle in the past 12
months

Texted or emailed while drivingz 1
time during the past 30 days

Rode in a car driven by someone who —
had been drinking alcohol 1 day
during the past 30 days

[ Black
M Hispanic/Latino

EAWhite

Percentage of Students

~

50 100

Black high school students were more likely than other race/ethnicities to report that they rode in a car driven
by someone who had been drinking alcohol on one or more days during the 30 days.

Figure 7 shows that among
Black high school students,
about:

¢+ 9i1n 10 (93.6%) reported
that they never or rarely
worn a bicycle helmet when
riding a bicycle

¢ 11in4(27.3%) texted and/
or emailed one or more
times while driving in the
past 30 days

¢ 1in6(17.1%) rode in a car

driven by someone who had
been drinking alcohol on
one or more days during
the past 30 days

Figure 7 shows that among
Hispanic/Latino high school
students, about:

¢+ 9in 10 (88.5%) reported
that they never or rarely
worn a bicycle helmet when
riding a bicycle

¢ 11n 3 (32.7%) texted and/
or emailed one or more
times while driving in the
past 30 days

¢ 1in6(16.7%) rode in a car
driven by someone who had
been drinking alcohol on
one or more days during
the past 30 days

Figure 7 shows that among
White high school students,
about:

¢ 2 outof3(67.0%) reported
that they never or rarely
worn a bicycle helmet when
riding a bicycle

¢ 2outof5(41.0%) texted
and/or emailed one or more
times while driving in the
past 30 days

¢ loutof6(15.7%) rodeina
car driven by someone who
had been drinking alcohol
on one or more days during
the past 30 days
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Figure 8 2015 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results

Personal Safety Behavior Factors based on Gender
Figure 8 shows that
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school females to re- Neverf_ra_rely w:?re a I:!icycle helmet \ \ 77.7
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port that they: months 79.2
¢ Never or rarely wore '
a bicycle helmet
when riding a bicycle
in the past 12 months Texted or emailed while driving = 1 &
time during the past 30 days
¢ Texted and/or
emailed while driving 4 i Female
one or more times in
the past 30 days Rode in a car driven by someone who | 16.9 H Male
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likely to report that 0 50 100
they rode in a car
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driven by someone who &

-
.

had been drinking alco-

hol on or more days in
the past 30 days.

Figure 8 shows that among female high school students, about:

¢ 3outof4(77.7%) reported that they never or rarely wore a bicycle helmet when riding a bicycle

¢ 1 outof 3 (34.5%) texted and/or emailed while driving one or more times in the past 30 days

¢ 11in 6 (16.9%) rode in a car driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol on one or more days in the
past 30 days

Figure 8 shows that among male high school students, about:

¢ 3 outof4(79.2%) reported that they never or rarely wore a bicycle helmet when riding a bicycle

¢ 1 outof 3 (36.0%) texted and/or emailed while driving one or more times in the past 30 days

¢ 11in6(16.9%) rode in a car driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol on one or more days in the
past 30 days
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Violence-related Behaviors

Based on the 2015 WSFC High School YRBS responses, violence-related behaviors were found to be nega-
tively associated with academic achievement (Appendix A). For example, 13% of WSFC high school stu-
dents who earned mostly A’s, 17% who earned mostly B’s, 29% who earned mostly C’s and 35% who
earned mostly D/F’s reported that they had been in a physical fight on one or more times in the past 30 days
(Appendix A).

WSFC High Schools YRBS Results

Flgure 9 Violence-related Behaviors, 2013 - 2015

Figure 9 shows that in 2015, about:

e 1in20(5.9%) WSFC high school stu- Skipped school for z 1 of the past 30days |
Lin 20 (3.9%) b dent feltunsaf
dents reported that they had skipped Seausestucentieltunsele
school for one or more days in the
past 30 days because they felt unsafe

10.7

Electronically bullied in the past 12 months Een—

¢ 1in 8 (12.5%) reported that they were Bullied on school property in the past 12

electronically bullied in the past 12 months {2015
months Boyfriend or girlfriend hit, slapped or o §2013
physically hurt student on z1 times during s
. thi t12 th
¢ 1in 6 (16.3%) reported that they were e past emonths .
bullied on school property in the past |Beenina physicalfight = 1 times duringthe [ ETTEEIIIE] 19.0
12 months past 30 days 20.1
. 0 . _ Carried a weapon, such as a gun, knife, or {155
¢ 1 %l’l 10 93 /o .reported that_ their boy club on z 1 days of the past 30 days 14.2
friend or girlfriend had deliberately | : ‘ .
physically hurt them one or more 0 10 20 30
times during the past 12 months Percentage of Students
L vy

¢ 1in 5 (19.0%) high school students
had been in a physical fight one or more times during the past 30 days

¢ 1in 6 (15.5%) reported that they had carried a weapon, such as a gun, knife, or club on one or more days during
the past 30 days

Figure 9 also compares the trend in the prevalence rates of violent-related behaviors among WSFC high

school students between 2013 and 2015. Based on the results:

¢ There was a 44.9% decrease in the prevalence rate for high school students who skipped school on one or more
days of the past 30 days because he or she felt unsafe at school or to and from school.

¢ The prevalence rate for high school students who reported that they were electronically bullied in the past 12
months increased by 13.6% from 2013 to 2015.

¢ The prevalence rate for high school students who reported that they were bullied on school property during the past
12 months decreased by 5.2% between 2013 and 2015.

¢ There was an 17.7% increase in the prevalence rate for high school students whose boyfriend or girlfriend hit,
slapped or physically hurt them in other ways on one or more times during the past 12 months.

¢ Between 2013 and 2015, the prevalence rate decreased by 5.5% for high school students who had been in a physi-
cal fight on one or more times during the past 30 days.

¢ There was a 9.2% increase in the prevalence rate for high school students who carried a weapon, such as a gun,
knife, or club on one or more days during the past 30 days.
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Age Groups

Figure 10 shows that High
school students who were
age 15 and younger were
more likely than students of
other age groups to report
that they had:

*

Figure 10 r

Skipped school on one or
more days of the past 30
days because he or she felt
unsafe at school or to and
from school

Been electronically bullied
in the past 12 months

Been bullied on school
property in the past 12
months

Been in a physical fight on
one or more times during
the past 30 days

Skipped school for z 1 of the past 30 days
because student feltunsafe

Electronically bullied in the past 12

Bullied on school property in past the 12

Boyfriend or girlfriend hit, slapped or
physically hurt student on z1 time during
the past 12 months

Carried a weapon, such as a gun, knife,
or club on z 1 of the past 30 days

2015 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results
Violence-related Behaviors based on Age Groups

months

months

Ed< 15 years
M16 - 17 years

E42 18 years

Beenin a physical fight = 1time during T
the past 30 days

i 22.1

Percentage of Students

Figure 10 shows that among high
school students age 15 and
younger, about:

L

1 in 12 (8.1%) skipped school on
one or more days of the past 30 days
because he or she felt unsafe at
school or to and from school

1 in 6 (15.4%) had been electroni-
cally bullied in the past 12 months

1 in 5 (21.3%) had been bullied on
school property in the past 12
months

1 in 14 (7.2%) boyfriend or girl-
friend hit, slapped or physically hurt
them in other ways on one or more
times during the past 12 months

1 in 5 (22.1%) had been in been in a
physical fight on one or more times
during the past 30 days

1 in 7 (15.0%) carried a weapon,
such as a gun, knife, or club on one
or more of the past 30 days

Figure 10 shows that among high .
school students age 16 - 17 years,
about:

*

1 in 20 (4.9%) skipped school on
one or more days of the past 30 days
because he or she felt unsafe at
school or to and from school

1 in 10 (10.9%) had been electroni-
cally bullied in the past 12 months

1 in 7 (14.6%) had been bullied on
school property in the past 12
months

1 in 10 (9.9%) boyfriend or girl-
friend hit, slapped or physically hurt
them in other ways on one or more
times during the past 12 months

1 in 6 (17.5%) had been in been in a
physical fight on one or more times
during the past 30 days

1in 6 (16.1%) carried a weapon,
such as a gun, knife, or club on one
or more of the past 30 days

Figure 10 shows that among
high school students who age
18 and over, about:

1 in 25 (3.8%) skipped school on
one or more days of the past 30
days because he or she felt unsafe
at school or to and from school

1 in 10 (10.3%) had been electroni-
cally bullied in the past 12 months

1 in 11 (9.4%) had been bullied on
school property in the past 12
months

1 in 8 (11.8%) reported that his or
her boyfriend or girlfriend hit,
slapped or physically hurt them in
other ways on one or more times
during the past 12 months

1 in 6 (16.6%) had been in been in
a physical fight on one or more
times during the past 30 days

1 in 7 (14.5%) carried a weapon,
such as a gun, knife, or club on one
or more of the past 30 days
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Race/Ethnicity

Figure 11

Figure 11 shows that Hispanic/Latino

high school students were more likely

than other race/ethnicities to report

that:

¢ They had skipped school on one or
more days of the past 30 days be-
cause they felt unsafe at school or to
and from school

¢ Their boyfriend or girlfriend hit,
slapped or physically hurt them in
other ways on one or more times
during the past 12 months

White high school students were

more likely than other race/

ethnicities to report that:

¢ They were electronically bullied in
the past 12 months

¢ Had been bullied on school property
in the past 12 months

¢ They had carried a weapon, such as
a gun, knife, or club on one or more
of the past 30 days

'

Skipped school for z 1 of the past 30 days
because student feltunsafe

Electronically bullied in the past 12 -
months

Bullied on school property in past 12
months

Boyfriend or girlfriend hit, slapped or |5
physically hurt student on 21 times
during the past 12 months

2015 WSFC YRBS Results
Violence-related Behaviors based on Race/Ethnicity

EBlack
@ Hispanic/Latino

E4White

Beenin a physical fight 2 1 times during
the past 30 days

Carried a weapon, such as a gun, knife,or =
club on 2 1 of the past 30 days

T

6 10.7

10 20 30

Percentage of Students

Black high school students were more likely than other race/ethnicities to report that they had been in a physical fight
on one or more times during the past 30 days.

Figure 11 shows that among Black
high school students, about:

¢ 1in 25 (4.3%) skipped school on
one or more days of the past 30 days
because he or she felt unsafe at
school or to and from school

¢ 1in 11 (8.7%) had been electroni-
cally bullied in the past 12 months

¢ 1in 11 (9.5%) had been bullied on
school property in the past 12
months

¢ 1lin 11 (9.3%) boyfriend or girl-
friend hit, slapped or physically hurt
them in other ways on one or more
times during the past 12 months

¢ 1in5(21.6%) had been in been in a
physical fight on one or more times
during the past 30 days

¢ 1in 12 (8.5%) carried a weapon,
such as a gun, knife, or club on one
or more of the past 30 days

Figure 11 shows that among His-
panic/Latino high school students,
about:

¢ 1in 14 (7.2%) skipped school on
one or more days of the past 30 days
because he or she felt unsafe at
school or to and from school

¢ 1in 10 (10.3%) had been electroni-
cally bullied in the past 12 months

¢ 1in 6 (15.8%) had been bullied on
school property in the past 12
months

¢ 1in 10 (10.5%) boyfriend or girl-
friend hit, slapped or physically hurt
them in other ways on one or more
times during the past 12 months

¢ 1in5(18.2%) had been in been in a
physical fight on one or more times
during the past 30 days

¢ 1in 10 (10.7%) carried a weapon,
such as a gun, knife, or club on one
or more of the past 30 days

Figure 11 shows that among White
high school students, about:

¢ 1in 20 (4.6%) skipped school on
one or more days of the past 30 days
because he or she felt unsafe at
school or to and from school

¢ 1in7 (14.6%) had been electroni-
cally bullied in the past 12 months

¢ 1in5 (19.4%) had been bullied on
school property in the past 12
months

¢ 1in 11 (8.9%) reported that his or
her boyfriend or girlfriend hit,
slapped or physically hurt them in
other ways on one or more times
during the past 12 months

¢ 1in6(16.9%) had been in been in a
physical fight on one or more times
during the past 30 days

¢ 1in5 (21.2%) carried a weapon,
such as a gun, knife, or club on one
or more of the past 30 days
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Gender

Figure 12
Figure 12 shows that high school
females were more likely than high
school males to report that they had:

Y

2015 WSFC YRBS Results
Violence-related Behaviors based on Gender

Skipped school for z 1 of the past 30 days
because student feltunsafe

+ Skipped school on one or more
days of the past 30 days because Electronically bullied in the past 12 months
they felt unsafe at school or to and
from school Bullied on school property in past 12 months [t
¢ Been bullied on school property in & Female
the past 12 months Boyfriend or girlfriend hit, slapped or :
. . . physically hurt student on z1 times during the [ & Male
¢ Been electronically bullied in the past 12 months
paSt 12 months Beenin a physical fight z 1timesduringthe [
¢ Been hit, slapped or physically hurt past 30 days

by their boyfriend or girlfriend in
other ways on one or more times
during the past 12 months

High school males were more

likely than high school females to

Carried a weapon, such as a gun, knife, or [iif:
club on 2 1 of the past 30 days

15.0

20.0 25.0

Percentage of Students

have:

¢ Been in a physical fight one or more times during the past 30 days

¢ Carried a weapon, such as a gun, knife, or club on one or more of the past 30 days

Figure 12 shows that among female high
school students, about:

¢ 1in 17 (5.9%) skipped school on one or
more of the past 30 days because he or she

felt unsafe at school or to and from school

1 in 6 (16.9%) had been electronically bul-
lied in the past 12 months

1 in 5 (20.0%) had been bullied on school
property in the past 12 months

1 in 9 (11.3%) boyfriend or girlfriend hit,
slapped or physically hurt them in other
ways on one or more times during the past
12 months

1 in 7 (14.1%) had been in a physical fight
on one or more times during the past 30
days

1 in 13 (7.7%) carried a weapon, such as a
gun, knife, or club on one or more of the
past 30 days

Figure 12 shows that among male high school
students, about:

¢ 1in 18 (5.6%) skipped school on one or
more of the past 30 days because he or she

felt unsafe at school or to and from school

1 in 13 (7.9%) had been electronically bul-
lied in the past 12 months

1 in 8 (12.3%) had been bullied on school
property in the past 12 months

1 in 14 (7.1%) boyfriend or girlfriend hit,
slapped or physically hurt them in other
ways on one or more times during the past
12 months

1 in 4 (23.7%) had been in a physical fight
on one or more times during the past 30
days

1 in 4 (22.8%) carried a weapon, such as a
gun, knife, or club on one or more of the
past 30 days
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Based on the 2015 WSFC High School YRBS responses, psychological health risks were found to be nega-
tively associated with academic achievement (Appendix A). For example, analysis of the 2015 YRBS results
showed, 23% of WSFC high school students who earned mostly A’s, 27% who earned mostly B’s, 35% who
earned mostly C’s, and 43% who earned mostly D/F’s felt sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or

more in a row during the past 12 months which stopped them from doing some of their usual activities
(Appendix A).

N
J

Figure 13
. . WSFC High Schools YRBS Results
Figure 13 shows that in 2015, about: Psychological Health, 2013 - 2015

¢ 1in4(28.4%) WSFC high school
students reported that they felt sad

. Felt sad or hopeless almost every day

or hopeless continuously for two for two weeks or more in the past 12

weeks or more in the past 12 months months
Of the students who felt sad, etc:

¢ 11in5(22.5%) of the students who those who would most likely talk to
their parents or other adult family
felt sad or hopeless ... reported that |, . her about how they were feeling
they would talk to their parents or
other adult family member about
how they felt

. 1 il’l 6 (16 7%) reported that they had Macde a suicide plan during the past
- 12 th
seriously considered suicide in the e
past 12 months

2015
Seriously considered attempting

suicide during the past 12 months
2013

Attempted suicide during the past 12
menths

¢ linto 8 (13.2%) reported that they
had made a suicide plan in the past 0 10 20 30
12 months

¢ 1lin 5(22.2%) reported that they
had attempted suicide during the

past 12 months

Percentage of Students

Figure 13 also compares the trend in prevalence rates for psychological health factors among WSFC high
school students . Based on the results:

¢ There was no change in the prevalence rate for high school students who felt sad or hopeless continuously for two
weeks or more in the past 12 months.

¢ There was a 6.1 % increase in the prevalence rate for high school students who reported that they would talk to
their parents or other adult in they felt sad or hopeless ...

¢ The prevalence rate for seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months increased by 3.7% be-
tween 2013 and 2015.

¢ There was an 8.2% increase in the prevalence rate for high school students who made a suicide plan during the past
12 months.

¢ Between 2013 and 2015, the prevalence rate increased by 22.7% for high school students who attempted suicide
during the past 12 months.
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Age Group

Figure 14

Figure 14 shows that:

High school students age 15
and younger were more
likely than other age groups

2015 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results
Psychological Health based on Age Groups

Felt sad or hopeless almost every day for
two weeks or more inthe past 12 months

to report that they:

+ Felt sad or hopeless con-
tinuously for two weeks or
more in the past 12
months

+ Would talk to their parents
or other adult in they felt
sad or hopeless ...

¢ Seriously considered at-
tempting suicide during
the past 12 months

¢ Made a suicide plan dur-
ing past the 12 months

High school students age 18
years and older were more \

Ofthe students who felt sad, etc: those
who would most likely talk to their
parents or other adult family member

about how they were feeling

Seriously considered attempting suicide
Macde a suicide plan during the past 12

Attempted suicide during the past 12 &

during the past 12 months

E<15years

B 16-17 years

months

months

2 18years

Percentage of Students

likely than other age groups to

report that they attempted suicide during the past 12 months.

Figure 14 shows that among
high school students age 15 and
younger, about:

¢ 1in4(28.7%) felt sad or hope-
less continuously for two weeks
or more in the past 12 months

¢ 1in4(22.9%) would talk to
their parents or other adult in
they felt sad or hopeless

¢ 1in5(19.0%) seriously consid-
ered attempting suicide during
the past 12 months

¢ 1in 7 (15.1%) reported that they
had made a suicide plan during
the past 12 months

¢ 1in 5 (21.5%) reported that they
had attempted suicide during the
past 12 months

Figure 14 shows that among
high school students age 16 - 17
years, about:

¢ 1in 4 (28.6%) felt sad or hope-
less continuously for two weeks
or more in the past 12 months

¢ 1in5(22.4%) would talk to
their parents or other adult in
they felt sad or hopeless ...

¢ 1in 6 (16.3%) seriously consid-
ered attempting suicide during
the past 12 months

¢ 1in 8 (12.4%) reported that they
had made a suicide plan during
the past 12 months

¢ 1in 5(21.1%) reported that they
had attempted suicide during the
past 12 months

Figure 14 shows that among
high school students age 18 and
older, about:

¢ 1in4(26.6%) felt sad or hope-
less continuously for two weeks
or more in the past 12 months

¢ 1in5(22.1%) would talk to
their parents or other adult in
they felt sad or hopeless

¢ 1in 8 (11.9%) seriously consid-
ered attempting suicide during
the past 12 months

¢ 1in9 (11.2%) reported that they
had made a suicide plan during
the past 12 months

¢ 1in 4 (27.7%) reported that they
had attempted suicide during the
past 12 months
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Race/Ethnicity
Figure 15

Figure 15 shows that in 2015,
Hispanic/Latino high school stu-
dents were more likely than Black
or White high school students to
report that they:

+ Had felt sad or hopeless continu-
ously for two weeks or more in
the past 12 months

¢ Seriously considered attempting
suicide in the past 12 months

¢ Made a suicide plan in the past
12 months

Black and White high school stu-
dents were more likely than His-
panic/Latino students to report
that if they felt sad or hopeless

continuously for two weeks or

~

2015 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results
Psychological Health based on Race/Ethnicity

Felt sad or hopeless continuously for two e
weeks or more in the past 12 months o

Of the students who felt sad, etc: those |

who would most likely talk to their
parents or other adult family member
about how they were feeling

Seriously considered attempting suicide

during the past 12 months

Made a suicide planduring the past 12 &=
months

Attempted suicide during the past 12
months

Black
H Hispanic/Latino

White

Percentage of Students

more ..., they would speak to their parents or other adult family member about how they were feeling.

Based on the survey responses, Black high school students were more likely than White or Hispanic/Latino
high school students to report that they had attempted suicide in the past 12 months.

Figure 15 shows that among Black
high school students, about:

¢ 1in5(21.0%) felt sad or hopeless
continuously for two weeks or more
in the past 12 months

¢ 1in4 (23.5%) would talk to their
parents or other adult in they felt sad
or hopeless ...

¢ 1in7 (13.5%) seriously considered
attempting suicide during the past
12 months

¢ 1in9 (11.0%) reported that they
had made a suicide plan during the
past 12 months

¢ 1in3(29.4%) reported that they
had attempted suicide during the
past 12 months

Figure 15 shows that among His-
panic/Latino high school students,
about:

¢ 1in 3 (35.1%) felt sad or hopeless
continuously for two weeks or more
in the past 12 months

¢ 1in5 (19.5%) would talk to their
parents or other adult in they felt sad
or hopeless ...

¢ 1in5 (18.7%) seriously considered
attempting suicide during the past
12 months

¢ 1in7(13.9%) reported that they
had made a suicide plan during the
past 12 months

¢ 1in4(26.3%) reported that they
had attempted suicide during the
past 12 months

Figure 15 shows that among White
high school students, about:

¢ 1in 3 (29.3%) felt sad or hopeless
continuously for two weeks or more
in the past 12 months

¢ 1in4(23.3%) would talk to their
parents or other adult in they felt sad
or hopeless ...

¢ 1in 6 (15.8%) seriously considered
attempting suicide during the past
12 months

¢ 1in 8 (12.7%) reported that they
had made a suicide plan during the
past 12 months

¢ 1in7(14.3%) reported that they
had attempted suicide during the
past 12 months
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Gender

Figure 16
. s
Figure 16 shows that in 2015 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results
2015. WSFC high school Psychological Health based on Gender
b
females were more likely
than males to report that Felt sad or hopeless continuously for two weeks _

or more in the past 12 months

they had:

Of the students who felt sad...those who would
¢ Feltsador hopeless con- most likely talk to their parents or other adult

. family member about how they were feelin
tinuously for two weeks or v v ¢

more during the past 12 Seriously considered attempting suicide during ﬁIﬁlﬁlﬁlmlﬁlﬁlm@ﬁimmﬁﬁ 21.6
months the past 12 months s

¢ Seriously considered at- _
tempting suicide during Made a suicide plan during the past 12 months §
the past 12 months

¢ Made a suicide plan dur- Attempted suicide during the past 12 months =
ing the past 12 months

¢ Attempted suicide during
the past 12 months

Percentage of Students

Figure 16 shows that among females, about:

¢ 1in 3 (37.4%) felt sad or hopeless continuously for two weeks or more in the 12 months

¢ 1in5(21.1%) of those who felt sad or hopeless continuously ... would talk to their parents or other adult family
member

¢ 1in 5 (21.6%) seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months
¢ 11in 6 (16.6%) reported that they had made a suicide plan during the past 12 months

¢ 1in 4 (24.8%) reported that they had attempted suicide during the past 12 months

Figure 16 shows that among males, about:

¢ 11in5(19.5%) felt sad or hopeless continuously for two weeks or more in the 12 months

¢ 11in4 (24.7%) of those who felt sad or hopeless continuously ... would talk to their parents or other adult family
member

¢ 11in9 (11.6%) seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months
¢ 1in 10 (9.8%) reported that they had made a suicide plan during the past 12 months

¢ 11in 5 (19.3%) reported that they had attempted suicide during the past 12 months
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Based on the 2015 WSFC High School YRBS responses, some sexual risk behaviors were negatively associ-
ated with academic achievement (Appendix A). For example, analysis of the 2015 YRBS results showed that
about 17% of WSFC high school students who earned mostly A’s, 27% who earned mostly B’s, 34% who
earned mostly C’s, and 43% who earned mostly D/F’s had sexual intercourse with one or more persons in
the past 3 months (Appendix A).
Figure 17
Figure 17 shows that in 2015, )
2015 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results

about: Sexual Risk Behavior, 2013 - 2015
¢ 1in4(25.6%) WSFC high school

students who were sexually active

reported that they had had sex with Had sexual intercourse with 21 person

. inthe past 3 months
one or more persons in the past 3
months

Used a condom the last time he or she
¢ linevery 2 (53.5%) reported that had sexual intercourse
they had used a condom the last
time that they had sexual inter-

Drank alcohol or used drugs before

course your last sexual intercourse

¢ 1in 6 (17.7%) reported that they
had drank alcohol or used drugs Last sexual intercourse was with
before the last time that they had someone 2 3 years older

sexual intercourse

¢ 1in9 (11.7%) reported that their

last sexual intercourse was with

Percentage of Students

someone who was 3 years or more
older than themselves

Figure 17 also compares the trend in the prevalence rates of sexual behavioral risks among WSFC high
school students between 2013 and 2015. Based on the results:

¢ There was a 8.9% decrease in the prevalence rate for high school students who had sexual intercourse with one or
more persons in the past 3 months before the survey.

¢ The prevalence rate for those who used a condom the last time he or she had sexual intercourse decreased by 6.3%
between 2013 and 2015.

¢ Between 2013 and 2015, there was a 3.3% decrease in the prevalence rate of high school students who drank alco-
hol or used drugs before having sexual intercourse the last time.

¢ The prevalence rate decreased by 3.3% for high school students who last had sexual intercourse with someone who

was 3 or more years older than themselves.
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Age Group

Figure 18

Figure 18 shows that
WSEFC high school students
age 15 and younger were
more likely than students of
other age groups to report
that:

¢ They drank alcohol or used
drugs before their last sex-
ual intercourse

¢ Their last sexual inter-
course was with someone
who was at least 3 years
older than themselves

Figure 18 also shows that in-
sufficient WSFC high school
students age 18 and older re-
sponded to questions on:

¢ The use of a condom the
last time that they had sex-

Used a condom the last time that he or she

Drank alcohol or used drugs before your

|Last sexual intercourse was with someone 2

*Insufficient studentsage 18
and older responded to the
questions

2015 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results
Sexual Risk Behavior based on Age Groups

Had sexual intercourse with 21 personin E

the past 3 months

i :‘:J:i::':':i::;:;::':i:;::‘:‘::il 51.9

had sexual intercourse®

last sexual intercourse*

3 years older than he or she

58.1

= 15years
M 16-17 years

¥z 1Byears

Percentage of Students

ual intercourse

¢ The use of drugs or alcohol before their last sexual intercourse

Figure 18 shows that among

high school students age 15 and

younger, about:

¢ 1in7(13.5%) had sexual in-
tercourse with one or more
persons in the past 3 months

¢ 1in2(51.9%) used of a con-
dom the last time that they
had sexual intercourse

¢ 1in 5 (18.2%) drank alcohol
or used drugs before their last
sexual intercourse

¢ 1in 7 (14.5%) last sexual in-
tercourse was with someone
who was at least 3 years older
than themselves

Figure 18 shows that among
high school students age 16 - 17
years, about:

¢ 1in3(29.1%) had sexual in-
tercourse with one or more
persons in the past 3 months

¢ 1in2 (58.1%) used of a con-
dom the last time that they
had sexual intercourse

¢ 1in 7 (17.7%) drank alcohol
or used drugs before their last
sexual intercourse

¢ 1in 8 (12.6%) last sexual in-
tercourse was with someone
who was at least 3 years older
than themselves

Figure 18 shows that among

high school students age 18 and

older, about:

¢ 1in2 (44.0%) had sexual in-
tercourse with one or more
persons in the past 3 months

¢ F¥¥ipgufficient data

¢ F¥¥ipgufficient data

¢ 11in 16 (6.3%) last sexual in-
tercourse was with someone
who was at least 3 years older
than themselves
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Race/Ethnicity
Figure 19

Figure 19 shows that White high
school students were less likely
than other race/ethnicities to re-
port that they:

¢ They had sexual intercourse

with one or more person in the 3
months

They used a condom the last
time that they had sexual inter-
course

Their last sexual intercourse was
with someone who was at least 3
years older than themselves
Figure 19 also shows

that insufficient Hispanic/Latino
high school students responded to
questions on:

¢ The use of a condom the last

Had sexual intercourse with
21 person in the past 3

time he or she had sexual

Drank alcohol or used drugs
before your last sexual

Last sexual intercourse was
with someone 2 3 years

2015 WSFC High

Schools YRBS Results

Sexual Risk Behavior based on Race/Ethnicity

months

Used a condom the last TN

intercourse*

intercourse*

H Black

B Hispanic\Latino

older than you (the White
student)
T T T 1
0 20 40 60 80
* Insufficient Hispanic/Latino
students responded to the
questions. Percentage of Students

\

time that they had sexual intercourse

¢ Of those who are currently having sexual intercourse, the use of drugs or alcohol before their last sexual intercourse

Figure 19 shows that among
Black high school students,
about:

¢ 1in4(28.0%) reported that they
had sexual intercourse with one

or more person in the 3 months

1 in 2 (58.8%) used of a condom
the last time that they had sexual
intercourse ...

1 in 7 (14.2%) drank alcohol or
used drugs before their last sex-
ual intercourse

1 in 10 (10.6%) last sexual inter-
course was with someone who
was at least 3 years older than
themselves

Figure 19 shows that among His-
panic/Latino high school students,
about:

¢ 1in4(25.8%) reported that they
had sexual intercourse with one or
more person in the 3 months before
the survey

¢ ¥ **insufficient data

¢ ***ingufficient data

¢ 1in5 (18.2%) last sexual inter-

course was with someone who was
at least 3 years older than them-
selves

Figure 19 shows that among
White high school students,
about:

1 in 4 (23.0%) reported that they
had sexual intercourse with one
or more person in the 3 months
before the survey

*

1 in 2 (55.4%) used of a condom
the last time that they had sexual
intercourse ...

1 in 6 (17.5%) drank alcohol or
used drugs before their last sex-
ual intercourse

1 in 11 (9.4%) last sexual inter-
course was with someone who
was at least 3 years older than
themselves
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Gender

Figure 20

Figure 20 shows that WSFC 2015 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results
. Sexual Behavior based on Gender
high school females were more

likely than males to report that:

¢ They had sexual intercourse _ _ _

with one or more persons in Had sexual intercourse with 21 personin

the past 3 months

the past 3 months
¢ Their last sexual intercourse

was with someone who was 3 Used a condom the last time he or she

or more years older than them- had sexual intercourse

selves
Figure 20 also shows that Drank alcohol or used drugs before your Female

. last sexual intercourse
WSEFC high school males were
. H Male
more likely than females to re-
. Last sexual intercourse was with
pOI't that they' someone = 3 years older than
themselves

¢ Used a condom during the last
time they had sexual inter-
course

¢ Drank alcohol or used drugs Percentage of Students

before their last sexual inter-
course

Figure 20 shows that among females, about:

¢ 1in4 (26.9%) had sexual intercourse with one or more persons in the past 3 months

¢ 2in 5 (44.8%) used of a condom the last time that they had sexual intercourse

¢ 1in 6 (15.6%) drank alcohol or used drugs before their last sexual intercourse

¢ 11in 6 (16.0%) last sexual intercourse was with someone who was at least 3 years older than themselves

Figure 20 shows that among males, about:

¢ 1in4 (24.2%) had sexual intercourse with one or more persons in the past 3 months
¢ 2in 3 (63.8%) used of a condom the last time that they had sexual intercourse
¢ 11in 5 (19.8%) drank alcohol or used drugs before their last sexual intercourse

¢ 1in 13 (7.6%) last sexual intercourse was with someone who was at least 3 years older than themselves
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Based on the 2015 WSFC High School YRBS responses, perception of body weight may be negatively asso-
ciated with academic achievement (Appendix A). For example, analysis of the 2015 YRBS results showed
that about 12% of WSFC high school students who earned mostly A’s, 12% who earned mostly B’s, 20%
who earned mostly C’s, and 28% who earned mostly D/F’s were obese (= 95th percentile for BMI, by age
and sex) (Appendix A).

~
v

Figure 21
2015 WSFC High School YRBS Results
Figure 21 shows that in Weight Management, 2013 - 2015

2015, about:

* 1in7 (143%) WSFC hlgh Were chese (= 95th percentile for BMI, by age and sex)
school students were obese
(2 95th percentile for BMI, Were overweight (= 85th and < 95th percentile for BMI,
by age and sex) by age and sex)

2015

2013

¢ 1in6 (16.7%) WSFC high

school students were over- Tryingto lose weight
weight
Ate less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose

e 2in5s (439%) were trying or keep from gaining weight inthe past 30 days

to lose weight 64.7

Exercised tolose or keep from gaining weight during 63.0
¢ 1in 3 (39.5%) reported that the past 30 days . ‘ . : .
they ate less food, fewer 0 20 40 60 80
calories, or foods low in fat Percentage of Students

to lose or keep from gaining
weight during past the 30
days

¢ 2 out of 3 (64.7%) high school students reported that they exercised to lose or keep from gaining weight during the
past 30 days

Figure 21 also compares the trend in the prevalence rates for weight and weight management practices
among WSFC high school students between 2013 and 2015. Based on the results:

¢ There was an 18.2% increase in the prevalence rate for high school students who were obese.
¢ There was a 1.8% increase in the prevalence rate for high school students who were overweight.
¢ There was a 4.3% increase in the prevalence rate for high school students who were trying to lose weight.

¢ Between 2013 and 2015, there was a 49.6% increase in the prevalence rate for high school students who ate less
food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose or keep from gaining weight during the 30 days.

¢ The prevalence rate for those who exercised to lose or keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days increased
by 2.7% between 2013 and 2015.
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Age Groups

Figure 22

Figure 22 shows that WSFC
high school students age 15
and younger were more likely
than other age groups to re-
port that they:

¢ Were trying to lose weight

2015 WSFC High School YRBS Results
Weight Management based on Age Groups

Were obese (= 95th percentile for BMI, by

age and sex)*

Were overweight (2 85th and <95th
percentile for BMI, by age and sex)*

¢ Ate less food, fewer calorie,
or foods low in fat to lose or
keep from gaining weight in
the 30 days

+ Exercised to lose weight or

keep from gaining weight
during the past 30 days

Ate less food, fewer calories, or foods low
infat to lose or keep from gaining weight

Exercised to lose weight or keep from
gaining weight during the past 30 days

E=15years

Trying to lose weight

B 16-17 years

inthe past 30 days

=18 years

Percentage of Students

Figure 22 shows that among
high school students age 15 and
younger, about:

¢ 1in 8 (13.3%) were obese
¢ 1in5 (19.4%) were overweight

¢ 2in5 (45.0%) reported that they
were trying to lose weight

¢ 1in3 (39.9%) reported that they
ate less food, fewer calories, or
foods low in fat to lose or keep
from gaining weight during the
past 30 days

¢ 2in 3 (66.1%) reported that they
exercised to lose or keep from
gaining weight during the past 30
days

Figure 22 shows that among
high school students age 16 - 17
years, about:

¢ 1in7(15.0%) were obese

¢ 1in7 (14.0%) were overweight

¢ 2in5 (44.3%) reported that they
were trying to lose weight

¢ 1in 3 (39.5%) reported that they
ate less food, fewer calories, or
foods low in fat to lose or keep
from gaining weight during the
past 30 days

¢ 2in 3 (64.5%) reported that they
exercised to lose or keep from
gaining weight during the past 30
days

Figure 22 shows that among
high school students age 18
years and older, about:

¢ 1in 7 (14.5%) were obese a

¢ 1in5 (19.4%) were overweight

¢ 1in3(39.8%) reported that they
were trying to lose weight

¢ 1in 3 (38.3%) reported that they
ate less food, fewer calories, or
foods low in fat to lose or keep
from gaining weight during the
past 30 days

¢ 2in3(62.2%) reported that they
exercised to lose or keep from
gaining weight during the past 30
days
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Race/Ethnicity
Figure 23

Figure 23 shows that Black and

Hispanic/Latino WSFC high school

students were more likely than
White high school students to be:

¢ Obese
¢ Overweight

Hispanic/Latino high school stu-
dents were more likely than other
race/ethnicities to report that they
were:

¢ Trying to lose weight

+ Ate less food, fewer calories, or
foods low in fat to lose or keep
from gaining weight during the
past 30 days

¢ Exercised to lose or keep from
gaining weight during the past 30
days

Figure 23 shows that among
Black high school students,
about:

¢ 1in5(20.7%) were obese

¢ 1in 6 (16.4%) were overweight

¢ 1in 3 (38.1%) reported that they
were trying to lose weight

¢ 1in3 (33.2%) reported that they
ate less food, fewer calories, or
foods low in fat to lose or keep
from gaining weight during the
past 30 days

¢ 3in5(60.2%) reported that they
exercised to lose or keep from
gaining weight during the past 30
days

2015 WSFC High School YRBS Results
Weight Management based on Race/Ethnicity

Were obese (2 95th percentile for BMI,
by age and sex)

Were overweight (2 85th and < 95th
percentile for BMI, by age and sex)

Trying to lose weight

Ate less food, fewer calories, or foods
low in fat to lose or keep from gaining
weight inthe past 30 days

Exercised tolose weight or keep from
gaining weight during the past 30 days

B Black
8l 61.1 B Hispanic\Latino

White

0.0

20.0

40.0 60.0
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Figure 23 shows that among
Hispanic/Latino high school stu-
dents, about:

¢ 1in5 (18.7%) were obese

¢ 1in 5 (22.4%) were overweight

¢ 3in5(61.1%) reported that they
were trying to lose weight

¢ 1in 2 (44.4%) reported that they
ate less food, fewer calories, or
foods low in fat to lose or keep
from gaining weight during the
past 30 days

¢ 3in4(71.3%) reported that they
exercised to lose or keep from
gaining weight during the past 30
days

Figure 23 shows that among
White high school students,
about:

*

1 in 12 (8.8%) were obese

1 in 7 (14.3%) were overweight

2 out of 5 (41.1%) reported that
they were trying to lose weight

2 out of 5 (41.0%) reported that
they ate less food, fewer calories,
or foods low in fat to lose or keep
from gaining weight during the
past 30 days

2 out of 3 (65.3%) reported that
they exercised to lose or keep
from gaining weight during the
past 30 days
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Gender

Figure 24

~

2015 WSFC High School YRBS Results
Figure 24 shows that WSFC high Weight Management based on Gender
school males were more likely

than hlgh school females to Were cbese (= 95th percentile for BMI,

by age and sex)*
+ Be obese

Were overweight (= 85thand <95th

Figure 24 also shows that fe- percentile for BMI, by age and sex)*
males were more likely than
males to report; Trying to lose weight 4 56.4
[ Female
¢ Trying to lose weight Ate less food, fewer calories, or foods 8.1
low in fat to lose or keep from gaining :  Mal
) L ale
¢ Eaten less food, fewer calories, weight inthe past 30 days

or foods low in fat to lose or
keep from gaining weight dur-

Exercised to lose weight or keep from
gaining weight during the past 30 days

ing the past 30 days
¢ Exercised to lose or keep from 0 20 40 60 50
gaining weight during the past Percentage of Students

30 days

Figure 24 shows that among high school females, about:

¢ 1in 10 (11.4%) were obese

¢ 1in 6 (16.5%) were overweight

¢ 1in2 (56.4%) reported that they were trying to lose weight

¢ 1in 2 (48.1%) reported that they ate less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose or keep from gaining
weight during the past 30 days

¢ 2 out of 3 (68.3%) reported that they exercised to lose or keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days

Figure 24 shows that among high school males, about:

¢ 1in6(17.1%) were obese

¢ 1in6(17.0%) were overweight

¢ 1in 3 (31.7%) reported that they were trying to lose weight
.

1 in 3 (30.9%) reported that they ate less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose or keep from gaining
weight during the past 30 days

¢ 3 outof 5 (61.1%) reported that they exercised to lose or keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days
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Based on the 2015 WSFC High School YRBS responses, physical activity may be positively associated with
academic achievement (Appendix A). For example, analysis of the 2015 YRBS results showed that about
53% of WSFC high school students who earned mostly A’s, 42% who earned mostly B’s, 36% who earned
mostly C’s and 35% who earned mostly D/F’s were physically active for 60 or minutes on 5 or more of the
past 7 days (Appendix A).

Figure 25
WSFC High School YRBS Results
Figure 25 shows that in Physical Activity, 2013 - 2015

2015, about:

¢ 1in4(28.8%) WSFC high
school students reported

that they watched television

Watched 2 3 hours per day of TV on an average
school day

for 3 or more hours on an

average school day
Played video or computer games = 3 hours per i 2015

¢ 1in 3 (37.8%) reported that day on an average school day
they played video or com-

puter games for 3 or more

hours on an average school

day Physical activity 2 60 minutes per day for =5
days of the past 7 days

E2013

¢ 2in 5 (44.0%) reported that
they were physically active w . . .

. 0 20 40 60
for at least 60 minutes for 5
or more days of the past 7 Percentage of Students
days

Figure 25 also compares the trend in the prevalence rates for physical activity among WSFC high school stu-
dents from 2013 to 2015. Based on the results:

¢ Between 2013 and 2015, the prevalence rate decreased by 8.3% for high school students who watched 3 or more
hours of television on an average school day.

¢ The prevalence rate for high school students who played video/computer games for 3 or more hours per day on an
average school day remained relatively unchanged from 2013 to 2015.

¢ There was a 2.9% decrease in the prevalence rate for high school students who were physically active for 60 or

more minutes on 5 or more of the past 7 days.
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Age Groups
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Figure 26 2015 WSFC High School YRBS Results

Physical Activity based on Age Groups

Figure 26 shows that WSFC high
school students age 15 and younger
were more likely than students of Watched 2 3 hours per day of TV on an
other age groups to report that they: average school day

¢ Played video or computer games
for 3 or more hours on an average
school day

Played video or computergames z 3
hours per day on an average school day

¢ Were physically active for at least

60 minutes for 5 or more days of
the past 7 days

<15 years

B 16 -17 years
Physical activity = 60 minutes per day

for =5 days of the past 7 days

z18 years

Percentage of Students

Figure 26 shows that among high school students age 15 and younger, about:

¢ 1in4 (28.7%) reported that they watched television for 3 or more hours on an average school day
¢ 2in 5 (41.4%) reported that they played video or computer games for 3 or more hours on an average school day

¢ 1in 2 (47.5%) reported that they were physically active for at least 60 minutes for 5 or more days of the past 7 days

Figure 26 shows that among high school students age 16 - 17 years, about:

¢ 1in4 (28.4%) reported that they watched television for 3 or more hours on an average school day
¢ 1in 3 (37.7%) reported that they played video or computer games for 3 or more hours on an average school day

¢ 2in 5 (42.9%) reported that they were physically active for at least 60 minutes for 5 or more days of the past 7 days

Figure 26 shows that among high school students age 18 and older, about:

¢ 1in 3 (30.3%) reported that they watched television for 3 or more hours on an average school day
¢ 1in4(29.5%) reported that they played video or computer games for 3 or more hours on an average school day

¢ 1in 3 (39.0%) reported that they were physically active for at least 60 minutes for 5 or more days of the past 7 days
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Race/Ethnicity

Figure 27

Figure 27 shows that White high 2015 WSFC High School YRBS Results
school students were less likely Physical Activity based on Race\Ethnicity
than Black or Hispanic/Latino

high school students to report that

they: Whatched = 3 hours per day of TV on
an average school day

1 43.4

¢ Watched television for 3 or
more hours on an average school

day Playedvideo or computergames =3 |
hours per day on an average school

day [id Black

¢ Played video or computer games

for 3 or more hours on an aver- H Hispanic/Latino

age school day White

Physical activity 2 60 minutes per day
for z 5 days of the past 7 days

White high school students were ]
more likely than Black or His- . : .

panic/Latino high school students

to report that they: Percentage of Students

¢ Were physically active for 60 or
more minutes per day for 5 or more of the past 7 days

Figure 27 shows that among Black high school students, about:
¢ 21in 5 (43.4%) reported that they watch television for 3 or more hours on an average school day
¢ 2in 5 (41.5%) reported that they play video or computer games for 3 or more hours on an average school day

¢ 2in 5 (42.3%) reported that they were physically active for 60 or more minutes per day for 5 or more of the past 7
days

Figure 27 shows that among Hispanic/Latino high school students, about:
¢ 1in 3 (33.9%) reported that they watch television for 3 or more hours on an average school day
¢ 21in 5 (44.9%) reported that they play video or computer games for 3 or more hours on an average school day

¢ 1in 3 (32.1%) reported that they were physically active for 60 or more minutes per day for 5 or more of the past 7
days

Figure 27 shows that among White high school students, about:
¢ 11n 6 (16.4%) reported that they watch television for 3 or more hours on an average school day
¢ 1in 3 (32.3%) reported that they play video or computer games for 3 or more hours on an average school day

¢ 1in2 (51.5%) reported that they were physically active for 60 or more minutes per day for 5 or more of the past 7
days
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Gender

Figure 28

2015 WSFC High School YRBS Results
Figure 28 shows that WSFC Physical Activity based on Gender

high school males were more
likely than high school fe- 1
males to report that they e
were:

Woatched 2 3 hours per day of TV on an ;
average school day
¢ Physically active for
greater than 60 minutes per
day for 5 or more days of

Played videc or computer games = 3 hours per @Female
the last 7 days day on an average school day
. E Male
However, high school males
and females were almost
egually hkely to report that Physical activity = 60 minutes per day for =5 et
they had: days of the past 7 days 54.8
¢ Watched television for 3 or .
o0

more hours per day on an

average school da
g y Percentage of Students

¢ Played video or computer {_

games for 3 or more hours
per day on an average school day

Figure 28 shows that among female high school students, about:
¢ 1in4 (28.1%) reported that they watch television for 3 or more hours on an average school day
¢ 1in 3 (37.5%) reported that they play video or computer games for 3 or more hours on an average school day

¢ 1in 3 (33.0%) reported that they were physically active for 60 or more minutes per day for 5 or more of the past 7
days

Figure 28 shows that among male high school students, about:
¢ 1in4 (29.6%) reported that they watch television for 3 or more hours on an average school day
¢ 1in 3 (38.2%) reported that they play video or computer games for 3 or more hours on an average school day

¢ 1in 2 (54.8%) reported that they were physically active for 60 or more minutes per day for 5 or more of the past 7
days
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Based on the 2015 WSFC High School YRBS responses, other issues such as gambling may be associated
with academic achievement (Appendix A). For example, analysis of the 2015 YRBS results showed that
among WSFC high school students, 27% who earned mostly A’s, 29% who earned mostly B’s, 38% who
earned mostly C’s, and 35% who earned mostly D/F’s gambled ... one or more times in the past 12 months
(Appendix A).

y ™
Figure 29 WSFC High Schools YRBS Results
) Other Select Issues, 2013 - 2015
Figure 29 shows that in 2015,
about: Trouble learning, remembering, or
. o concentrating because of health
¢ 1in7(4.2%) reporte.d that problems or disability
they had trouble learning,
remembering, or concentrat- R tedthat therei tivity i 225
. eported that thereis gang activityin .
ing becau‘se ofhealth prob- their school 4 55 E2015
lems or disability
] i 2013
lin 5 (22.5%)
¢ lin 5_ 22.5% rejpf)rtejd tha‘? Get 28 hours sleep on an average
there is gang activity in their school day #37.0
school
¢ 1in4(29.4%) reported that Gambled en a sports team, playing 30.2
thev oot 8 or more hours cards, etc., =z 1 times during the past
ye 12 months g 28.9
sleep on an average school .
day 40
¢ 1in 3 (30.2%) gambled on a Percentage of Students
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Figure 29 also compares the trend in the prevalence rates for select issues among WSFC high school stu-
dents between 2013 and 2015. Based on the results:

¢ There was a 1.4% increase in the prevalence rate for high school students who had trouble learning, remembering
or concentrating because of health problems or disability.

¢ There was a 12.5% decrease in the prevalence rate for high school students who reported that there is gang activity
in their school.

¢ There was a 20.5% decrease in the prevalence rate for high school students who reported getting 8 or more hours of
sleep on an average school day.

¢ Between 2013 and 2015, the prevalence rate increased by 4.5% for high school students who gambled on a sports
team, playing cards, ... on one or more times during the past 12 months.
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Age Groups
Figure 30

Figure 30 shows that WSFC high
school students age 15 and younger
were more likely than other age
groups to report that they:

¢ Received 8 or more hours sleep on
an average school day

Figure 30 also shows that WSFC
high school students age 18 and older
were more likely than other age
groups to report that they:

¢ There is gang activity in their school

¢ Gambled on a sports team, when
playing on cards, and similar activi-
ties on one or more days during he
12 months

Figure 30 shows that among
high school students age 15
and younger, about:

¢ 1in 6 (15.7%) had trouble
learning, remembering or con-
centrating because of a dis-
ability or health problems.

¢ 1in5(22.9%) reported that
there is gang activity in their
school

¢ 1in3(35.1%) received 8 or
more hours sleep on an aver-
age school day

¢ 11in3 (30.7%) gambled on a
sports team, when playing on
cards, and similar activities on
one or more days during the
12 months

Trouble learning, remembering, or
concentrating because of health
problems or disability

Reported that thereis gang activity
intheir school '

Get 28 hours sleep onan average §
school day

Gambled on a sports team, playing
cards,... = 1 times during the past 12
months

2015 WSFC High School YRBS Results
Other Select Issues Based on Age Groups
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“z 18 years
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Figure 30 shows that among

high school students age 16 -

17 years, about:

¢ 1in 8 (12.5%) had trouble
learning, remembering or con-
centrating because of a dis-
ability or health problems.

¢ 1in 5 (21.5%) reported that
there is gang activity in their
school

¢ 1in4(25.5%) received 8 or
more hours sleep on an aver-
age school day

¢ 1in4(27.7%) gambled on a
sports team, when playing on
cards, and similar activities on
one or more days during the
12 months

Figure 30 shows that among high
school students age 18 and older,
about:

¢ 11in 6 (15.7%) had trouble
learning, remembering or con-
centrating because of a disabil-
ity or health problems.

¢ 1in4(25.1%) reported that
there is gang activity in their
school

1 in 4 (28.3%) reported that
they received 8 or more hours
sleep on an average school day

1 in 3 (37.5%) gambled on a
sports team, when playing on
cards, and similar activities on
one or more days during the 12
months
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Race/Ethnicity

Figure 31

Figure 31 shows that White
high school students were less
likely than Black or Hispanic/
Latino high school students to
report that

¢ They had gambled on a sports
team, while playing cards and

similar activities on one or Reported that thereis gang activityin §

more times during the past 12
months

¢ There is gang activity in their
school

Figure 31 also shows that
White school students were -
more likely than Hispanic/

Latino or Black high school

students to report that they had

2015 WSFC High School YRBS Results
Other Select Issues based on Race/Ethnicity

Trouble learning, remembering, or iﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁm 11.1

concentrating because of health
problems or disability

their school

EBlack

23.0

o 208 B Hisp anic/L atino

White

Get =8 hours sleep onan average £
school day

EIR

Gambled on a sports team, playing i
rds, etc., =2 1 times during the past 12
months

Percentage of Students

trouble learning, remembering

or concentrating because of a disability or health problems.

Figure 31 shows that among
Black high school students,
about:

¢ 1in10 (11.1%) had trouble
learning, remembering or con-
centrating because of a disabil-
ity or health problems

¢ 1in4(23.0%) reported that
there is gang activity in their
school

¢ 1in4(25.6%) received 8 or
more hours sleep on an average
school day

¢ 11in3(33.7%) gambled on a
sports team, when playing on
cards, and similar activities on
one or more days during the 12
months

Figure 31 shows that among His-
panic/Latino high school stu-
dents, about:

¢ 1in 8 (13.1%) had trouble learn-
ing, remembering or concentrat-
ing because of a disability or
health problems

¢ 1in4 (24.8%) reported that
there is gang activity in their
school

¢ 1in3 (34.1%) received 8 or
more hours sleep on an average
school day

¢ 1in4(28.8%) gambled on a
sports team, when playing on
cards, and similar activities on
one or more days during the 12
months

Figure 31 shows that among
White high school students,
about:

¢ 11in 6 (15.9%) had trouble learn-

ing, remembering or concentrat-

ing because of a disability or
health problems

¢ 1in5(20.8%) reported that
there is gang activity in their
school

¢ 1in3(30.0%) received 8 or

more hours sleep on an average

school day

¢ 1in4(27.8%) gambled on a
sports team, when playing on
cards, and similar activities on

one or more days during the 12

months
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Gender
Figure 32

Figure 32 shows that high
school females were more
likely than high school males
to report that they had trouble
learning, remembering, or
concentrating because of
health problems or disability.

Figure 32 also shows that high

2015 WSFC High School YRBS Results
Other Select Issues based on Gender
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Figure 32 shows that among female high school students, about:

¢ 1in 6 (15.4%) reported that they had trouble learning, remembering or concentrating because of a disability or
health problems

¢ 11in 5 (20.5%) reported that they reported that there is gang activity in their school
¢ 1in 4 (28.2%) reported that they were received 8 or more hours sleep on an average school day

¢ 11in 6 (15.5%) reported that they gambled on a sports team, when playing on cards, and similar activities on one or
more days during the past 12 months

Figure 32 shows that among female high school students, about:

¢ 1in 8 (12.7%) reported that they had trouble learning, remembering or concentrating because of a disability or
health problems

¢ 1in4 (24.3%) reported that they reported that there is gang activity in their school
¢ 1in 3 (30.8%) reported that they were received 8 or more hours sleep on an average school day

¢ 2in 5 (44.2%) reported that they gambled on a sports team, when playing on cards, and similar activities on one or
more days during the past 12 months
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Appendix A

2015 Winston Salem/Forsyth County High School Youth Risk Behavior Survey
Academic Achievement and Behavior

(during the 12 months before the survey)

. . A's B's C's D/F's Significant
Health Risk Behavior / 'snt
% % % % Assoc*
Alcohol, Tobacco & other Drug Use
Percentage of students who had a drink of alcohol on 2 1 day 22.2| 31.8| 289 39.3 Yes
|(during the 30 days before the survey)
Percentage of students who 25 drinks of alcohol in a row within a couple of hours 10.6 | 14.3| 139 17.5 Yes
|(binge drinking) on > 1 day (during the 30 days before the survey)
Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 2 1 day (during the 30 days 77 | 9.2 | 147 30.6 Yes
before the survey)
Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products 159] 233 | 36.4 46.2 Yes
(e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, & hookah pens
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
Percentage of students who used marijuana 2 1 time (during the 30 days 114] 19.6| 25.0 36.5 Yes
before the survey)
Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given an illegal 22.2| 23.7| 27.0 27.2 No
drug on school property (during the 12 months before the survey)
Personal Safety
Percentage of students who rarely or never wore a bicycle helmet 66.3 | 81.5| 92.1 88.5 Yes
(among students who had ridden a bicycle during the 12 months before the survey)
Percentage of students who rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol 149| 154 | 18.8 26.8 Yes
I_(in a car or other vehicle one or more times during the 30 days before the survey)
Percentage of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle 33.3]| 404 | 33.7 38.0 No
(on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had
driven a car or other vehicle during the 30 days before the survey)
Violence-related Behavior
Percentage of students who carried a weapon (such as a gun, knife, 115] 141 | 19.8 19.6 Yes
or club on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
Percentage of students who did not go to school because they felt unsafe at 57| 4.2 5.3 144 No
Ischool/to or from school (on = 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
Percentage of students who were in a physical fight 13.0| 16.5| 28.8 35.3 Yes
l(one or more times during the 12 months before the survey)
Percentage of students who experienced physical dating violence (21 times 6.7 | 6.7 | 11.7 27.7 Yes
lin the 12 months before the survey, including being hit, slammed into something,
or injured with an object/weapon on purpose by someone they were dating/going
out with among students who dated/go out with someone in the 12 mths before the survey)
Percentage of students who were bullied on school property 19.2]| 125] 154 23.1 Yes
|(during the 12 months before the survey)
Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (including being bullied 125] 10.1| 145 213 Yes
hrough e-mail, chat rooms, websites, or texting during the 12 months before the survey)
Psychological Health
Percentage of students who felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for 22 weeks 23.1] 269 | 35.0 43.1 Yes
in a row so that they stopped doing some usual activities/12 months before the survey)
Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide 14.0| 144 | 224 24.2 Yes
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e e G Tl A's | B's C's D/F's Significant
% % % % Assoc*
Psychological Health cont'd.

Percentage of students who made a plan about how they would attempt 9.7 | 123] 178 224 Yes
suicide (during the 12 months before the survey)

Percentage of students who would most likely talk with their parent or other 28.6 | 20.2 ] 20.2 9.9 Yes
adult family member about their feelings (among students who report having

felt sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious)

Sexual Behavior

Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (sexual intercourse 17.2] 271 | 344 43.2 Yes
with at least one person during the 3 months before the survey)

Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual 123] 20.2 | 141 23.2 No
intercourse (among students who were currently sexually active)
IPercentage of students who used a condom (during last sexual intercourse among 56.4 | 58.6 | 49.9 40.2 No
students who were currently sexually active)

Percentage of students who reported their partners were three or more years older 9.5 9.7 | 110 18.2 Yes
than themselves the last time they had sexual intercourse (among students who h

ave had sexual intercourse)

Weight Management/Dietary Behaviors

Percentage of students who were obese (>= 95th percentile for body mass index, 116 ]| 115] 204 28.4 Yes
based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart§

Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but <95th percentile 133 | 18.2 | 18.2 18.3 Yes
fo body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart§

Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight 43.2 ] 423 ] 471 51.3 Yes
Percentage of students who exercised to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight 66.3| 649 | 66.3 58.2 No
(during the 30 days before the survey)

Percentage of students who ate less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose 40.0 | 38.6 | 38.7 43.1 No
weight or to keep from gaining weight (during the 30 days before the survey)

Physical Activity

Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on 25 53.0| 415] 36.0 354 Yes

(doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them

breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days before the survey)

Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per day (on an 2231 303] 364 38.0 Yes
average school day)

Percentage of students who played video or computer games or used a computer 30.8 ] 38.1] 45.2 46.8 Yes
3 or more hours per day (for something that was not school work on an average school day)

Other Issues

Percentage of students who reported that there is gang activity in their school 229 195 239 323 Yes
Percentage of students who have trouble learning, remembering, or concentrating 136 ] 13.1] 14.0 28.7 Yes
because of a disability or health problem

Percentage of students who gambled on a sports team, gambled when playing cards 27.1| 294 377 354 Yes
or a dice game, played one of their state’s lottery games, gambled on the Internet,

or bet on a game of personal skill such as pool or a video game (2 1 times/12 months before the survey)
|Percentage of students who had 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average school night) 32.8| 284 | 28.2 233 No

+ Confidence interval.
*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
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Appendix B : Select Risk Behaviors
2013 - 2015 WSFC, North Carolina & U.S. High Schools

Alcohol, Tobacco & other Drug Use 2015 2015 2015 2013 2013 2013 US
WSFC NC US WSFC NC
Offered, sold, or given an illegal drug on school property in 24% 259 229 24% 24% 229
Used marijuana > 1 times in the past 30 days 19% 22% 22% 18% 23% 23%
Had >5 drinks in a row in a couple hours on > 1 days in the 13% 14% 18% 13% 15% 21%
Had a drink of alcohol on >1 days in the past 30 days 28% 299, 33% 28% 329% 359,
Used electronic vapor products on > 1 day in the past 30 259 30% 24% * N/A N/A
Smoked cigarettes on >1 days in the past 30 days 11% 13% 1% 13% 15% 16%
Personal Safety
Never/rarely wore a bicycle helmet when riding a bicycle in 799, 85% 82% 78% 88% 88%
Texted or emailed while driving > 1 time during the past 30 359 38% 42% 329 34% 41%
Rode in a car driven by someone who had been drinking 17% 17% 20% 18% 19% 229
Violence-related Behaviors
i >
Skipped school for > 1 of the past 30 days because student 6% 6% 6% 1% 7% 7%
Electronically bullied in the past 12 months 13% 12% 16% 11% NA N/A
Bullied on school property in the past 12 months 16% 16% 20% 17% 19% 20%
Boyfriend or girlfriend hit, slapped or physically hurt stu- 9% 8% 10% 8% 9% 10%
Been in a physical fight > 1 times during the past 30 days 19% 21% 23%, 20% 24%, 259,
Carried a weapon, such as a gun, knife, or club on > 1 days 16% 19% 16% 14% 21% 18%
Psychological Health

Felt sad or hopeless continuously for two weeks or more in 28% 26% 30% 28% 29% 30%
Of the students who felt sad...those who would most likely

talk to their parents or other adult family member about 23% 22% N/A 21% N/A N/A
Seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 17% 16% 18% 16% 17% 17%
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Psychological Health , cont’d. 2015 201SNC | 2015 2013 | 2013 NC| 2013 US
WSFC US WSFC
Made a suicide plan during the past 12 months 13% 14% 15% 12% 13% 14%
Attempted suicide during the past 12 months 22% N/A 9%, 18% N/A 8%
Sexual Behavior
Had sexual intercourse with >1 person in the past 3 months 26% 33% 30% 28% 32% 34%
Used a condom the last time he or she had sexual inter- 549 61% 579, 579 61% 599,
Drank alcohol or used drugs before your last sexual inter- 18% 17% 21% 18% 21% 229
Last sexual intercourse was with someone > 3 years older 12% 13% N/A 12% 17% N/A
Weight Management
Were obese (= 95th percentile for BMI, by age and sex) 14% 16% 14% 12% 13% 14%
Were overweight (= 85th and < 95th percentile for BMI, 17% 16% 16% 16% 15% 17%
Trying to lose weight 44% 46% | 46% | 2% | 46% 48%
Ate less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose or 40% 40% N/A 32% 359 N/A
Exercised to lose or keep from gaining weight during the 65% 62% N/A 63% 61% N/A
Physical Activity
Physical activity > 60 minutes per day for > 5 days of the 299, 43% 49% 45% 47% 379
Watched > 3 hours per day of TV on an average school day 38% 31% 25% 31% 33% 33%
Played video or computer games > 3 hours per day on an 44% 42% 42% 38% 42% 41%
Other Select Health Issues
Trouble learning, remembering, or concentrating because 14% 16% N/A 14% 13% N/A
Get >8 hours sleep on an average school day 299, 25% 27% 37% 28% 32%
Reported that there is gang activity in their school 23% 31% N/A 26% N/A N/A
Gambled on a sports team, playing cards,... > 1 times dur- 30% 26% N/A 299, 30% N/A
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